

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 1990 OF 2024



Between:

Kuruguntal Surendra Babu, S/o late Subbarayadu, Aged about 32 years,
Hindu, Occ Advocate, R/o D.No. 6/969, Narayanadri Nagar, Rajampet
(Town and Mandal), Annamaiah (District) - 516115

...Petitioner/Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 1990 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

Yallanki Swarna Latha @ Kuruguntla Swarna Latha, W/o K.Surendra
Latha, D/o. Yallanki Kondaiah, Aged about 29 years, Hindu, Occ: Private T
R/o. Ramapura (Village) and post Duvvur (Mandal), Cuddapah (Present
YSR District)- 516175

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision
petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further
proceedings pursuant to the order dated 02-07-2024 passed in IA.No.154
of 2023 in HMOP.No.36 of 2020 on the of the learned Principle Civil
Judge, (Senior Division) Rajampet, and Kadapa District, pending disposal
of CRP No.1990 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 11.09.2024, 15.10.2024 & 23.10.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.Sreedhar, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri K.V.Aditya Chowdary, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Learned counsel representing respondents sought further time for filing documents regarding the assests and liabilities of both parties. However, the learned counsel for the petitioner has raised an objection stated that the respondents are insisting for execution proceedings before the trial Court.

In view of the same, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 02.07.2024 passed in I.A.No.154 of 2024 in H.M.O.P.No.36 of 2020 on the file of the learned Principle Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Rajampet, Kadapa District.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The learned Principle Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Rajampet, and Kadapa District.
2. Yallanki Swarna Latha @ Kuruguntla Swarna Latha, W/o K.Surendra Latha, D/o. Yallanki Kondaiah, R/o. Ramapura (Village) and post Duvvur (Mandal), Cuddapah (Present YSR District)- 516175 (By RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. A.Sreedhar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. K.V.Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VS,J

DATED:16/10/2025

LSIT THE MATTER ON 31.10.2025

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2024

IN

CRP.No.1990 of 2024

INTERIM STAY

