

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1990 OF 2024

Between:

Kuruguntal Surendra Babu, S/o late Subbarayadu, Aged about 32 years, Hindu, Occ Advocate, R/o D.No. 6/969, Narayanadri Nagar, Rajampet (Town and Mandal), Annamaiah (District) - 516115

...Petitioner/ Petitioner

AND

Yallanki Swarna Latha @ Kuruguntla Swarna Latha, W/o K.Surendra Latha, D/o . Yallanki Kondaiah , Aged about 29 years,Hindu, Occ. Private T R/o. Ramapura (Village) and post Duvvur (Mandal), Cuddapah (Present YSR District)- 516175

...Respondent/ Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow this revision petition by setting aside the Order dt. 02-07-2024 passed in IA.No.154 of 2023 in HMOP.No.36 of 2020 on the file of the Principle Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Rajampet, and Kadapa District Vijayawada.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 02-

07-2024 passed in IA.No.154 of 2023 in HMOP.No.36 of 2020 on the of the Principle Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Rajampet, and Kadapa District, Pending disposal of CRP 1990 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memo of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 11.09.2024 & 23.10.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.Sreedhar, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri K V Aditya Chowdary Advocate for the Respondent the Court made the following

ORDER:

“The record discloses that this Court vide orders dated 23.10.2024 referred the matter to Mediation Centre of the High Court.

The information provided by the Director of APHCMC, High Court of A.P., shows that one Sri Dr.J.V.S.H.Sastry, Advocate-cum-Mediator was appointed to conduct mediation in this matter and the report submitted by him shows that the petitioner needs further counseling and requested time to conduct further counseling.

Learned counsel for both parties informed that the parties are willing to subject themselves to Mediation process.

In view of the above, both parties are directed to approach the Mediation Centre of the High Court and appear before the Mediator before whom they appeared earlier on 26.02.2026. The said Mediator shall mediate between the parties and submit a report in a sealed cover within four (04) weeks from today.

Post on 20.03.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-G.HELNA NAIDU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director, High Court Mediation Center, AP High Court Buildings, Amaravati (**BY SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. Kuruguntal Surendra Babu, S/o late Subbarayadu, Aged about 32 years, Hindu, Occ Advocate, R/o D.No. 6/969, Narayanadri Nagar, Rajampet (Town and Mandal), Annamaiah (District) - 516115
3. Yallanki Swarna Latha @ Kuruguntla Swarna Latha, W/o K.Surendra Latha, D/o . Yallanki Kondaiah, Aged about 29 years, Hindu, Occ. Private T R/o. Ramapura (Village) and post Duvvur (Mandal), Cuddapah (Present YSR District)- 516175 (2 & 3 by Speed Post- for appearance)
4. One CC to Sri Giri Babu Marthi, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri JVSA SASTRY, Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:19/02/2026

POST ON 20.03.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1990 of 2024

APPEARANCE

